
DBS 
01/30/2020 
Item #19-9400 
 

1  

THIS IS A PROPOSED DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, SIGNED 
ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY CITY COUNCIL. 

 
ORDINANCE 

 
APPROVING AN INCREASE TO THE SBA TOWER LEASE 
AGREEMENTS FOR THE SAN ANTONIO PUBLIC SAFETY RADIO 
SYSTEM. 

 
* * * * * 

 
WHEREAS, the City of San Antonio manages SBA tower lease agreements in support of the 
Alamo Area Regional Radio System (“AARRS”) used by City of San Antonio (“City”) Police 
and Fire Departments, CPS Energy, Bexar County (“County”) and surrounding participating 
agencies; and 
 
WHEREAS, On February 15, 2018, Council approved a contract for the construction, system 
delivery, and system operation of a new P25 compliant public safety radio system, referred to as 
the Alamo Area Regional Radio System (“AARRS”). On the same date, Council also authorized 
the execution of an Interlocal Agreement (ILA) between the City, Bexar County (County), and 
CPS Energy (CPS) for County and CPS to make financial contributions to obtain minority 
ownership interests in the AARRS; and 
 
WHEREAS, On June 13, 2019 Council approved Ordinance 2019-06-13-0518 that authorized 
lease agreements in support of the new P25 radio system which included the SBA lease for San 
Geronimo Tower Site.  The lease agreement also supports this location during a transition period 
starting April 1, 2019 then ending January 31, 2022; and 
 
WHEREAS, the increase to the lease rate of $7,208.97 is due to the increase in microwave dish 
size from 4 feet to 6 feet.  The increase cost for this adjustment will be shared by the entities 
based on the Interlocal Agreement approved by the City, CPS Energy and Bexar County; NOW 
THEREFORE: 
 
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 
 
SECTION 1.  The City Manager or designee, or the Director of the ITSD Department or 
designee, is authorized to execute an amendment to the SBA lease for San Geronimo Tower Site 
in support of the AARRS.  A copy of the amended agreement, in final form, is attached hereto 
and incorporated herein for all purposes as Attachment I. 
 
SECTION 2.  RESERVED FOR FISCAL LANGUAGE 
 
 
SECTION 3. RESERVED FOR FISCAL LANGUAGE 
 
 



DBS 
01/30/2020 
Item #19-9400 
 

2  

SECTION 4.  The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director 
of Finance, City of San Antonio.  The Director of Finance, may, subject to concurrence by the 
City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers, 
SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP 
Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL 
Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance. 
 
SECTION 5.  This Ordinance is effective immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative 
votes; otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage. 
 
PASSED AND APPROVED this _______th day of January, 2020. 
 
 
 
 
        M A Y O R 
                        Ron Nirenberg 
 
 
 
ATTEST:       APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
______________________________   ______________________________ 
Leticia M. Vacek, City Clerk     Andrew Segovia, City Attorney 
 
 
 
  



DBS 
01/30/2020 
Item #19-9400 
 

3  

 
 

 
 
 

ATTACHMENT I 
 
 


